
Safer City Partnership Strategy Group

Date: MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2019
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Douglas Barrow (Chairman)
Peter Lisley (Deputy Chairman)
Gavin Stedman, Port Health and Public Protection Director
David Bulbrook, London Fire Brigade
Lisa Brown, National Probation Service
Bob Benton, Business Representative
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children's Services
Don Randall, City of London Crime Prevention Association
Tijs Broeke, Chairman Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub Committee
Tim Wiseman, City and Hackney CCG
Alex Wrigley, Guinness Trust
Sophie Anne Fernandes, Licensing Committee Chair
Helen Isaac, City of London Police

Enquiries: Chris Rumbles 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1405
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. WESTMINSTER NEIGHBOURHOOD APPROACH TO ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR
Presentation of Wayne Chance-McKay, Head of Community Safety, City of 
Westminster.

For Information
4. CITY AND HACKNEY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD

Presentation of Dr Adi Cooper, Chairman City and Hackney Adults Board.

For Information
(Pages 1 - 66)

5. MINUTES
To agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 67 - 74)

6. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS

For Information
(Pages 75 - 76)

7. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE
Report of the City of London Police.

For Information
(Pages 77 - 100)

8. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - LONDON MARATHON RELATED 
DISORDER
Report of the Head of Community Safety.

For Decision
(Pages 101 - 108)

9. VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS STRATEGY
Report of the Domestic Abuse, Vulnerability and Risk Policy Officer.

For Discussion
(Pages 109 - 150)

10. PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT FUND - POLICY AND GUIDANCE
Report of the Head of Community Safety.

For Decision
(Pages 151 - 156)



3

11. RIVER CAMERAS PROJECT - UPDATE
Report of Commissioner, City of London Police.

For Information
(Pages 157 - 166)

12. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE
Report of the Community Safety Manager

For Information
(Pages 167 - 170)

13. COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 171 - 176)

14. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING AND 
TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE
Report of the Port Health & Public Protection Director, Markets & Consumer 
Protection

For Information
(Pages 177 - 186)

15. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE UPDATE
Verbal report of the Borough Commander, London Fire Brigade

For Information
16. SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP TERMS OF REFERENCE

Report of the Community Safety Team Manager.

For Decision
(Pages 187 - 192)

17. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE GROUP

For Decision
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS



This page is intentionally left blank



People should be able to live a life free from harm  
in communities that are intolerant of abuse, work 
together to prevent abuse and know what to do 
when it happens

CHSAB Annual Report  
2018 – 2019

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



City & Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board 

2

Annual Report 2018-2019

Contents
Message from the Independent Chair 	 1
Overview of 2018/19	 2

Our plans for 2019-20	 3
Who Are We?	 4

Our Principles 	 5
Governance	 5

Subgroups and Task and Finish Groups 	 7
Quality Assurance (QA) Subgroup	 7
Safeguarding Adults & Case Review Subgroup (SAR subgroup) 	 7
User Engagement Task and Finish Group	 7
Homelessness/Rough Sleeping and Safeguarding Task	 7 
and Finish group

Our Strategic Links 	 8
Financial Arrangements 	 8

Work of the CHSAB 2018/19	 10
User Engagement in the City of London & Hackney 	 10
Workforce Development	 12

City of London Adult Safeguarding Committee - City	 15 
Specific Priorities

Safeguarding Data 	 17
City of London Safeguarding Activity	 17
London Borough of Hackney Safeguarding Activity	 25

Contributions from Partner 
[...]
 th

e 
im

pa
ct

 th
at

 th
is

 h
as

5
D

ev
el

op
 a

 m
ec

ha
ni

sm
 fo

r e
ns

ur
in

g 
th

at
 a

ll 
th

em
at

ic
 

sa
fe

gu
ar

di
ng

 re
po

rts
 s

ub
m

itt
ed

 to
 th

e 
C

oL
 S

ub
-

C
om

m
itt

ee
 a

ct
iv

el
y 

co
ns

id
er

 im
pl

ic
at

io
ns

 fo
r y

ou
ng

 
ad

ul
ts

3)
 �S

up
po

rt
 in

iti
at

iv
es

 a
ro

un
d 

So
ci

al
 is

ol
at

io
n 

an
d 

W
el

lb
ei

ng
 w

id
er

 s
af

eg
ua

rd
in

g 
is

su
es

 w
ith

in
 th

e 
 

C
ity

 o
f L

on
do

n
6

U
pd

at
es

 o
n 

th
e 

de
liv

er
y 

of
 th

e 
So

ci
al

 W
el

lb
ei

ng
 

St
ra

te
gy

 a
nd

 a
ny

 th
em

at
ic

 in
di

ca
to

rs
 to

 b
e 

re
po

rte
d 

to
 

th
e 

C
ity

 S
af

eg
ua

rd
in

g 
Su

b 
C

om
m

itt
ee

Page 64



Page 65



City & Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board 
1 Hillman Street 
Hackney 
London 
E8 1DY

Email: CHSAB@hackney.gov.uk

Tel: 020 8356 6498

Design and printed by Hackney Council • August 2019 • HDS10143

Page 66



SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY GROUP

Monday, 20 May 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am

Present

Attendees
Douglas Barrow (Chairman)
Peter Lisley (Deputy Chairman)
Lee Presland, City of London Police

Jon Averns, City of London Corporation
Tim Wiseman, CCG
David Bulbrook, London Fire Brigade

Lauren Tucker, Guinness Trust

Chris Pelham - Assistant Director, Community and Children's 
Services

Marcus Roberts - Community and Children’s Services
John Peacock - City of London Police
Ayesha Fordham - Domestic Abuse, Vulnerability and Risk Policy 

Officer
Xenia Koumi - Project Officer
Richard Waight - City of London Police
Oliver Bolton - City of London Police Authority
David Mackintosh - Head if Community Safety 
Chris Rumbles, Clerk - Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Don Randall, David Maher, Bob Benton, Eric 
Beckford, Tijis Broeke, Alex Wrigley.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
The minutes of the meeting on 26th February were approved as an accurate 
record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Group received a report of the Town Clerk that provided Members with a 
summary of the outstanding actions from the previous meeting.

SOS Bus – Operated over Easter. Update to be provided at the next 
meeting(1).
Licensing Inspector Post – Closing date yesterday.  Likely to have someone 
in post soon.  It was stressed the recruitment had been going on since October 
last year and it would be good to have someone in post as soon as possible(2).

Page 67

Agenda Item 5



It was noted the remaining actions had been completed with items all on the 
agenda at this meeting.

5. DOMESTIC ABUSE, VULNERABILITY AND RISK POLICY UPDATE 
The Group received a report updating Members on activities of the one-year 
funded Domestic Abuse, Vulnerability and Risk Policy Officer post and 
presenting four options for discussion.

The Chairman asked for clarification on the difference between options 1 and 2 
and it was explained that a key difference would be a full-time versus part-time 
role.  It was explained that this role would allow for a level of expertise to be 
brought to the post and achieve a far greater level of co-ordination.

It was explained that the existing role was more of a secretariat role and that 
the advantage of having an expert in place would lead to key points being 
picked up and advice being offered on how to keep people safe; a permanent 
co-ordinator would bring a lot more specialist knowledge to the role.

The Interim Director of Consumer Protection and Markets Operation asked that 
when a paper is brought back in September that it brings out the extent of the 
problem in the City, current trends and also the benefit of the different options; 
build up the evidence base to demonstrate what can be done with the role. 
What does the City need? What can it afford? What is gold plated?

The Deputy Chairman highlighted that staffing levels within the Community 
Safety Team currently stand at three full-time staff.  It was stressed the Group 
continue discussing different priorities, but there was a need for difficult choices 
to be made.  There was a need to consider the significance of the issue in the 
City and the right way to fund it, looking at split funding options and areas that 
cross departments and City of London Police.  It was suggested the paper in 
September would need to address where the post would sit.

Resolved, that the update be noted.
 

6. SERIOUS VIOLENCE: NEW LEGAL DUTY TO SUPPORT MULTI-AGENCY 
ACTION - GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION 
The Group received a report of the Community Safety Team updating on a 
Government consultation on options for supporting a multi-agency or public 
health approach to tackling serious violence.

The Head of Community Safety explained the proposed changes were looking 
at how to respond to incidents of serious violence.  There was a clear desire to 
improve co-operation and co-ordination. 

The Chairman questioned the operational position being taken by the London 
Fire Brigade (LFB) and the Head of Community Safety confirmed that he would 
come back on this point, but that he considered it would be appropriate for the 
Group to take a contrary position to LFB.  

Page 68



The Deputy Chairman proposed the Remembrancer’s view be taken to 
understand whether the City Corporation would want to submit an individual 
response or go with London Councils on this.  

Resolved, that, subject to advice from the Remembrancer and feedback from 
London Fire Brigade, option 2 be endorsed. 

7. SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME - TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Group considered a report of the Community Safety Team providing 
revised terms of reference for the Serious and Organised Crime Board in order 
to provide a more accurate description of the role of the Board and its 
membership.

The Group discussed representation on the Serious Organised Crime Board 
and whe
[...]
mation on the level of engagement with an individual and the 
bigger picture this information would provide.

The Head of Community Safety referred to £45,000 being available as part of a 
Proceeds of Crime Act allocation that would go towards supporting Safer City 
Partnership Group activity. The Chairman asked that consideration be given to 
production of a hotel toolkit that would offer guests and staff a clear, constant 
and consistent way of dealing with incidents if they were to hear something in 
another hotel room (6).

The Chairman raised the importance of adequate analytical capability to 
support the Partnership.

Resolved, that the updated be noted.

11. SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP DRAFT STRATEGY 2019-22 
The Group considered a report of the Head of Community Safety providing a 
final version of the strategy for approval.

The Head of Community Safety referred to feedback provided at previous 
meetings that had now been included within the strategy.  

Resolved, that the strategy be agreed.

Page 71



12. COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services updating on relevant data and activity from Community and Children’s 
Services.

The Director of Community and Services referred to the sharp rise in the 
number of rough sleepers reported at the last meeting, which had remained 
largely the same.   It remains unclear whether the high number of rough 
sleepers was a new norm or an outlier.  Work remains ongoing in this area.

It was noted an alternative giving campaign was being developed as part of the 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy that would allow for donations to 
be directed through a homelessness support service rather than donating 
directly to individuals on the street.

The Chairman asked for an update in relation to cameras on bridges and an 
appraisal of the presentation previously given to the Group.  It was agreed that 
an update would be brought to the next meeting (7).

Resolved, that the update be noted.

13. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING 
AND TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Interim Director of Consumer Protection and 
Market Operations updating on work in relation to the key priorities of 
Acquisitive Crime, Anti-social behaviour and Night-Time Economy Crime and 
Nuisance.

The Interim Director conveyed thanks to City of London Police colleagues for 
their support with the illegal street trading campaign that remains ongoing.

Resolved, that the updated be noted.

14. NEW LIFETIME OFFENDER MANAGEMENT UNIT 
The Commissioner talked through the serious organised crime threat and 
updated the Group on what was being done in this space.  

The Commissioner update on the threat picture and the need to get the 
message across to people sitting in coffee shops and hotels. The Group were 
updated on the serious organised crime strategy framework of pursue, prepare, 
protect and prevent and tailored approach to interventions being adopted in 
relation to the various elements of the drugs supply chain.

It was confirmed a unit of four people had been established that will allow for 
co-ordinated responses and better use of orders.  A key aim was to continue 
developing a whole system approach to tackling serious and organised crime.

The Interim Director of Consumer Protection and Markets Operation referred to 
the presentation originating at the at Serious Organised Crime Board (SOCB) 
and asked that this be reported back to the SOCB giving feedback (8).

Page 72



The Chairman concluded this item remarking on the support of the Group to the 
approach presented and asked that this message be conveyed to the Serious 
Organised Crime Board.

15. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Commissioner that provided partners with 
an update on the activity of City of London Police since the last meeting.  
Updates were provided in relation to various e
[...]
ordinator 
/safeguarding officer, her name is Ms Ali Burlington and she is in post.

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 100



Committee(s): Date(s):

Safer City Partnership 23 September 2019

Subject: 
Seeking a Public Space Protection Order – London Marathon 
Related Disorder

For Decision

Report of:
Head of Community Safety 

Report author:
Valeria Cadena-Wrigley, Community Safety officer 

Summary

To provide an update on work exploring the potential to obtain a Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) to deal with the recurring issues of violent disorder and 
anti-social behaviour (ASB) associated with the London Marathon. 

The paper outlines previous activity to try and resolve the issue and the steps 
needed should the decision to pursue a PSPO be agreed. This includes 
collaboration with relevant committees and a formal consultation process.

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to consider the report and agree that the SCP pursue a 
PSPO in response to this specific and defined problem.  

Main Report

Background
1. Members will recall that issues relating to disorder which occurred at the 

London Marathon in April 2019 were raised at the last meeting. Problems of 
this nature have arisen over several years in the locality around Trinity Square 
EC3. The primary issue is related to large groups of young adults consuming 
alcohol and drugs, particularly nitrous oxide, while the London Marathon is 
taking place. This has contributed to considerable ASB and violent disorder. 

2. Significant work has been undertaken with local venues to ensure they are not 
contributing to the problems. In addition, the City of London Police and 
Corporation of London staff have worked in partnership to tackle the 
problems. This has included the deployment of specialist public order assets, 
liaising with London Marathon organisers to move and change the music 

Page 101

Agenda Item 8



provision and the use of crowd control barriers. Despite these effor
[...]
   E: gavin.stedman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 186

mailto:gavin.stedman@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee(s) Date:

Safer City Partnership 23 September 2019

Subject:
Safer City Partnership Terms of Reference

Report of:
Manager, Community Safety Team 

For Decision

Summary

Proposed Terms of Reference for the Safety City Partnership, detailing 
responsibilities purpose, membership, priorities and subgroups of the partnership. 

Recommendation

Members to note and agree the attached.

Main Report

Background

1. The Safer City Partnership (SCP) was established in response to the duties placed 
on local authorities, the police and other partners by the 1998 Crime and Disorder 
Act.  It also works to meet the expectations outlined within the Police and Justice Act 
2006, Policing and Crime Act 2009, and subsequent Home Office regulations.

2. The Terms of Reference for the partnership have not been revisited for many years.  
Over this period there have been significant changes to partners, notably the 
establishment of Clinical Commissioning Groups, the delivery of probation services 
and the enhanced role of Public Health in the commissioning of drug and alcohol 
services.  There has also been changes in terms of the powers, and the expectations 
placed upon, local authorities, notably the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing 
Act 2014.

3. As such the Terms of Reference attached have been drafted to reflect the current 
situation but also provide flexibility in terms of inviting additional members to 
contribute to our objectives.

Conclusion 

4. Members are invited to consider the attached Terms of Reference and, if content, 
agree them.

David MacKintosh
Head of Community Safety
T: 020 7332 3084
E: david.mackintosh@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 187

Agenda Item 16

mailto:david.mackintosh@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 188



Safer City Partnership Terms of Reference 

September 2019

Purpose

Our vision is that the Square Mil
[...]
is page is intentionally left blank

Page 192


	Agenda
	4 City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board
	5 Minutes
	6 Outstanding Actions
	7 City of London Police Update
	8 Public Space Protection Order - London Marathon Related Disorder
	9 Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy
	VAWG Action Plan Proposed Final Version FINAL FINAL FINAL
	VAWG Action Plan Proposed Final Version FINAL FINAL FINAL 2docx

	10 Proceeds of Crime Act Fund - Policy and Guidance
	POCA - Funding Request form

	11 River Cameras Project - Update
	12 Community Safety Team Update
	13 Community and Children's Services Update
	14 Public Protection Service (Environmental Health, Licensing and Trading Standards) Update
	16 Safer City Partnership Terms of Reference
	TOR Safer City Partnershipfinaldrft




Minutes of the meeting


SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY GROUP

Monday, 23 September 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Attendees:
Douglas Barrow (Chairman)
Peter Lisley (Deputy Chairman)
David Bulbrook, London Fire Brigade
Poppy Mabbitt, City & Hackney CCG

Lisa Brown, National Probation Service
Don Randall, Crime Prevention 
Helen Isaac, City of London Police
Patrick Brooks, London Ambulance 
Service

Bob Benton, Business Representative Lee Presland, City of London Police

Alex Orme - City of London Police Authority
David Mackintosh - Head of Community Safety 
Chris Pelham - Assistant Director, Community and Children’s 

Services
Ayesha Fordham - Domestic Abuse, Vulnerability and Risk Policy 

Officer
Claire Giraud - Community and Children’s Services
Lorenzo Conigliaro - City of London Police
Valeria Cadena-Wrigley - Community Safety Officer
Wayne Chance-McKay - Head of Service – City Wide Operations 

Westminster City Council
Rachel Pye - Assistant Director, Public Protection
Chris Rumbles - Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Tim Wiseman, James Thomson, Tijs Broeke, 
Gavin Stedman, Andrew Carter and Sophie Fernandes.

The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting, particularly those new to the 
Group.  The Chairman stated his intention to expand the Group, where 
appropriate, as he looks to increase the level of engagement and efficacy of the 
SCP.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations.

3. WESTMINSTER NEIGHBOURHOOD APPROACH TO ANTI SOCIAL 
BEHAVIOUR 
Wayne Chance-McKay presented to the Group on Westminster Council’s 
approach to partnership and neighbourhood working.  



The Group noted the approach allowed for tracking of the customer journey and 
for a level of ownership to be achieved through adopting a neighbourhood 
approach and effective neighbourhood working.  There was now one blended 
team working across neighbourhoods with a standardised approach to 
reporting being followed.

This approach had provided real benefits in terms of responding to community 
concerns.   Individuals want one point of contact to deal with the range of 
street/ASB issues and a significant win has been upskilling and introducing 
blended skills within teams to deal with the range of issues encountered.  

The intention is to review the approach after one year of operation before 
moving into phase 2.  This will see work driven through statutory meetings e.g. 
Safeguarding Children’s Board, Safeguarding Adults Board, Health and 
Wellbeing Board and supported with task and finish groups reporting through to 
the Safer Westminster Partnership as needed.

Where a crime does not fit within a specific department these would be dealt 
with through Task and Finish Groups providing a specific focus e.g. elderly 
victims or youth violence.

Clarity was sought on the size of each neighbourhood and it was explained that 
these consisted of up to six wards, some with very low residential population 
but very high tourist population. Given the huge increase in daytime population 
in the City, it was suggested certain areas could be identified as 
neighbourhood’s and run as smaller schemes with 2-3 areas.  It was stressed 
the important issue was in having key people to go to and officers equipped to 
effectively respond.

The Chairman concluded the discussion acknowledging the City could clearly 
learn much from the Westminster approach.

4. CITY AND HACKNEY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 
The Group received the City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board Annual 
Report 2018-19.

Resolved, that the report be noted.

5. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the meeting on 20 May 2019 were approved as an accurate 
record.

6. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Group received a report of the Town Clerk that provided Members with a 
summary of the outstanding actions from previous meetings.  Updates were 
provided as follows:

Presentation to Residents – Community Safety Manager explained that this 
presentation was relevant at the time, but now six months on it would have 
dated considerably. It was agreed to close this action.



Hotel toolkit (2) – Ideas still being worked up.  Looking to make something that 
was relevant and wanted by hotels.  It was suggested considering a document 
that that would appeal to a wider circulation to include businesses.  It was 
agreed a report would come back to the next meeting.

The Group noted that all other actions had been dealt with or were included on 
the agenda at this meeting.

7. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Commissioner that provided partners with 
an update on the activity of City of London Police since the last meeting.  
Updates were provided in relation to various elements including: - 

- Crime levels were above the five-year average, with a small reduction 
seen in July.  The Group acknowledged that a rise in crime had been 
seen across the country and the Commissioner confirmed City of 
London Police were doing their level best to address issues.

- Anti-social behaviour data was now available with the biggest category 
being drunken behaviour and consistent with what had been seen 
previously.  Data available allows City of London Police to look at 
addressing issues through working with partners.

- SOS Bus deployment planned for Christmas period. A scoping exercise 
was ongoing considering options of ownership against continued hiring 
of a bus (1). The Chairman stated a need to understand the 
effectiveness of the bus with clear statistics to support this.   The 
Commissioner confirmed a further review would take place at the end of 
the year when data collected would be expanded upon in an effort to 
understand additional areas to focus on e.g. drinking cultures at certain 
companies.

- Operation Luscombe (3) – Ongoing and findings to be reported to 
Safer City Partnership in due course. 

- Public disorder – A busy summer and a busy month ahead anticipated 
in dealing with Animal Rebellion protest and potential protests as result 
of Brexit.  

The Deputy Chairman questioned the use of ECINS in registering anti-social 
behaviour given the considerable investment in this system.   The Group noted 
ECINS was in an initial adoption phase with it not being used as it should be at 
present.  There were instances where double entry would be required 
(information keyed into two systems) which presented something of a hurdle.  
Efforts would continue to encourage uptake.

Members noted that improvements in crime recording had contributed to an 
increase in incidents.  Increases were likely to continue as implementation of 
improved recording was rolled out and embedded across forces.  The 
Chairman acknowledged that an unintended consequence of better reporting 
was that crime figures would increase.



8. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - LONDON MARATHON RELATED 
DISORDER 
The Group considered a report of the Head of Community Safety providing an 
update on work exploring the potential to obtain a Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO) to deal with the recurring issues of violent disorder and anti-
social behaviour (ASB) associated with the London Marathon.

The Head of Community Safety explained that there were historic issues in the 
margins of the London Marathon in relation to public disorder. The proposal 
before the Group was to seek a PSPO on the day of the London Marathon and 
to cover the area around the route in an effort to help reduce anti-social 
behaviour, crime and disorder that had been repeatedly experienced in the 
Trinity Square locality on the day of the Marathon.

It was stressed that the PSPO would not impact local licensed premises and 
that it was specifically targeting individuals congregating in Trinity Gardens, 
sitting on the streets and pavements in the area and acting in anti-socially. 

The Community Safety Manager acknowledged that obtaining a PSPO would 
be breaking new ground for the City with Members having been reluctant to 
obtain these previously, but that it was thought necessary on this occasion.  

Resolved, that approval be given to seeking to obtain a PSPO in response to 
this specific and defined problem in relation to the London Marathon.

9. VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS STRATEGY (VAWG) 
The Group received a report updating on activities of the one-year funded post 
of the Domestic Abuse, Vulnerability and Risk Policy Officer.

The Group noted the previous strategy dated back to 2016. The strategy had 
now been updated and aligned to the national framework to ensure the City 
Corporation was meeting its statutory responsibility.

A Member referred to the title of VAWG and suggested it got lost that men and 
boys can also be victims of violence with the current title being misleading. It 
was suggested the terminology was clumsy. 

The Director of Community and Children’s Service clarified that the title had 
been debated at a high level previously and that the current title had been 
subject to many months of consultation.  It was stressed that the City would be 
unique if it did not have VAWG Strategy, which is a national strategy published 
by HM Government. 

Members noted the VAWG Strategy would become the City Corporation’s 
Domestic Abuse Strategy, and it was suggested the title appeared at odds with 
a male suffering domestic abuse and understanding where to look for guidance.

The Commissioner confirmed he was due to attend a national forum where he 
would pose a question regarding the title of the strategy.  The Chairman stated 



that he considered the content of the VAWG strategy to be very good but that 
there was a need to ensure it reached the right people.

Resolved, that the update in relation to Violence against Women and Girls be 
noted and that further consideration be given to the title of the strategy.

10. PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT FUND - POLICY AND GUIDANCE 
The Group considered a report of the Head of Community Safety seeking 
approval to a proposed approach to managing, monitoring and reporting on 
Proceeds of Crime Act (POCA) funding requests.

The Head of Community Safety explained POCA funds represented the only 
money directly available and under the control of the Partnership.  The report 
set out a proposed approach to allocating POCA money and in ensuring money 
allocated goes towards agreed priorities of the Safer City Partnership. 

The Deputy Chairman proposed encouraging other partners to access the 
funds available e.g. Ambulance Service or Probation Service. 

The Head of Community Safety referred to a £1k bid received from the London 
Fire Brigade that would go towards supporting a London Fire Cadets initiative 
that would be looking to expand the youth offering within the London Fire 
Brigade.  

The Borough Commander explained the initiative would take young people that 
were not necessarily making the best decisions in life and provide them with an 
avenue to take a different direction and to work towards a recognised BTEC 
qualification.  

The Group were supportive of the bid.

Resolved, that approval be given to the approach to manage, monitor and 
report on POCA funding; that approval be given to a £1k bid from the London 
Fire Brigade to support its London Fire Cadets scheme.

11. RIVER CAMERAS PROJECT - UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Commissioner providing an update in 
relation to the River Cameras Project.   The Commissioner explained that the 
paper set out the reasons for the delay and also set out what was happening 
now to progress the project. 

The Chairman noted the update and stressed he would not want to be in the 
same position in three years’ time and still talking about this issue.  There 
would be challenge and serious questions asked by the Coroner if another 
incident were to occur with consideration of this initiative having been ongoing 
for three years.  The Commissioner stated 18 months as the proposed 
completion date for the project. 



The Commissioner noted the Group’s concerns with the continued delay and 
confirmed he would take this back to the Secure City Programme making clear 
the urgency now needed.

Resolved, that the update be noted

12. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Community Safety Team Manager updating 
on activity of the Community Safety Team.

The Chairman questioned if hazards identified by the Serious Organised Crime 
Board as priorities would need linking to the City Corporation’s risk register and 
for these to be recorded.  The Deputy Chairman suggested the Head of 
Community Safety consider when it would appropriate to escalate risks to a 
department or corporate level (4).   It was agreed this would be considered and 
reported back.

Resolved, that the update be note; that consideration be given to escalating 
risks to a corporate or department level.

13. COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services providing an update on relevant data and activity from Community and 
Children’s Services.

RECEIVED

14. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING 
AND TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Director of Consumer Protection and 
Markets providing an update on activities that contributed to the work of the 
Safer City Partnership.

The Business Representative suggested Safety Thirst needed scoping around 
the four licensing objectives and that there was a need to look at what outlets 
were aiming to achieve through being members of the scheme.  It was agreed 
detailed discussions were needed to consider how the scheme can be 
improved (5).  

Resolved, that the update be noted; that further discussions take place 
considering improvements to the Safety Thirst scheme.

15. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE UPDATE 
The Borough Commander provided partners with an update on activity since 
the last meeting. Updates were provided in relation to various elements 
including: - 

- Attendance time 5-8 minutes for each incident and meeting target.  
- Multi-agency exercise held by Transport for London to support their 

management of tunnels across the City.  Very realistic, all blue lights 



involved, and a number of benefits gained.  Report to be published by 
Transport for London in due course.

- Motor-cycle safety event held earlier in the year and attended well.  Offer 
extended to Dowgate Fire Station to run a similar event.  

- Fire incident at Mansion House, number of issues being dealt in liaison 
with relevant officers at the City Corporation.

- London Fire Brigade worked with the City Corporation following 
intelligence that free climber would attempt to climb a structure in the 
City.

16. SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Group considered a report of the Community Safety Team Manager 
providing proposed terms of reference for the Safety City Partnership, detailing 
responsibilities, purpose, membership, priorities and sub-groups of the 
partnership.

The Head of Community Safety clarified that the Terms of Reference were 
worded in such a way that it allowed the Partnership to appoint additional 
representatives as appropriate.  This would be in addition to the statutory 
partners of Safer City Partnership under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.

Resolved, that the terms of reference be agreed.

17. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE GROUP 

London Ambulance Service
The Deputy Chairman welcomed the attendance of the London Ambulance 
Service (LAS). It was suggested an update be provided on how the service was 
performing in the City.   

The LAS representative stressed that the service was always under pressure, 
but that a performance report could be produced and circulated to the Group to 
provide relevant data (6).  

Independent Advisory Group (IAG)
The Commissioner referred to a group being formed on the back of a HMIC 
report and a new Chair to be appointed at the meeting in December.  It was 
suggested a representative of the IAG be invited to attend future meetings of 
the Safer City Partnership (7).

Hate Crime Awareness week 14 October / Slavery Awareness event 19 
October; 
The Group were made aware of two events taking place and it was agreed 
further information would be circulated regarding these.  All were invited to 
attend.


